OP \$40.00 3572958

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM330887

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JSJ Pharmaceuticals, LLC		04/14/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Innocutis Holdings, LLC	
Street Address:	171 Church Street, Suite 140	
City:	Charleston	
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	29401	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3572958	UMECTA PD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027067920

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202.706.7910

Email: patentadmin@fh-k.com

Correspondent Name: Fanelli Haag & Kilger PLLC

Address Line 1: 1300 | Street, N.W., Suite 850 West

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TM REG NO. 3572958
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey K. Mills
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey K. Mills, Reg. No. 56,413/
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2015

Total Attachments: 5

source=NameChangeJSJPharmaLLCtoInnocutis#page1.tif source=NameChangeJSJPharmaLLCtoInnocutis#page2.tif source=NameChangeJSJPharmaLLCtoInnocutis#page3.tif source=NameChangeJSJPharmaLLCtoInnocutis#page4.tif

source=NameChangeJSJPharmaLLCtoInnocutis#page5.tif

AMENDED AND RESTATED LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AGREEMENT

OF

JSJ PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC

This Amended and Restated Limited Liability Company Agreement (the "Agreement") has been adopted this 14th day of April, 2011 by Innocutis Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as the sole member (the "Member") of JSJ Pharmaceuticals, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company").

WHEREAS, the Member desires to amend and restate the Limited Liability Company Agreement of the Company dated April 30, 2005.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and the provisions of this Agreement, the Member, intending to be legally bound, agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Formation</u>. The Company was formed as a limited liability company under the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, 6 Del. C. § 18-201 et seq. (the "Act"), on April 26, 2005.
- 2. <u>Intent</u>. It is the intent of the Member that the Company shall be treated as a "disregarded entity" for purposes of federal and state income taxes. No Member shall take any action inconsistent with the express intent of the parties hereto.
- 3. <u>Purpose</u>. The object and purpose of, and the nature of the business to be conducted and promoted by, the Company is engaging in any lawful act or activity for which limited liability companies may be formed under the Act and engaging in any and all lawful activities necessary or incidental to the foregoing.
 - 4. <u>Member</u>. The name and address of the Member are:

Innocutis Holdings, LLC 171 Church Street, Suite 140 Charleston, SC 29401

5. Management.

- (a) The business and affairs of the Company shall be managed by the Member. The Member, on behalf of the Company, shall have the power to do any and all acts necessary or convenient to, or for the furtherance of, the business and affairs of the Company.
- (b) The Member may appoint by written resolution officers and agents of the Company to which the Member may delegate by written resolution whatever duties, responsibilities and authority the Member may desire. Any officer or agent may be removed by

the Member at any time by written resolution.

- (c) If an officer of the Company is appointed by the Member and given a title that is used by officers of a business corporation, the Member shall be deemed to have delegated to the officer the duties, responsibilities and authority that would be exercised by an officer of a business corporation with the same title, unless the Member provides otherwise by written resolution.
- 6. <u>Title to Company Property</u>. All real and personal property shall be acquired in the name of the Company and title to any property so acquired shall vest in the Company itself rather than in the Member.
- 7. <u>Compensation of Member</u>. The Member may be reimbursed for all expenses incurred in managing the Company and may, at the election of the Member, be entitled to compensation for management services rendered, in an amount to be determined from time to time by the Member.
- Distributions. Distributions shall be made to the Member (in cash or in kind) at the times and in the aggregate amounts determined by the Member and as permitted by applicable law.
- 9. <u>Elections</u>. The Member may make any tax elections for the Company allowed under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, or the tax laws of any state or other jurisdiction having taxing jurisdiction over the Company.
- 10. <u>Assignability of Membership Interest</u>. The economic interest of the Member in the Company is assignable, in whole or in part, either voluntarily or by operation of law.
- 11. Admission of Additional Members. Additional members of the Company may be admitted to the Company at the direction of the Member. If a new operating agreement or an amendment and restatement of this Agreement is not executed by the members in connection with the admission of the first additional member, this Agreement shall terminate upon the date the first additional member is admitted.
- 12. <u>Liability of the Member</u>. The Member shall not have any liability for the debts, obligations or liabilities of the Company or for the acts or omissions of any other member, officer, agent or employee of the Company except to the extent provided in the Act. The failure of the Member to observe any formalities or requirements relating to the exercise of the powers of the Member or the management of the business and affairs of the Company under this Agreement or the Act shall not be grounds for imposing liability on the Member for liabilities of the Company.
- 13. <u>Indemnification</u>. The Company shall indemnify the Member and those authorized officers, agents and employees of the Company identified in writing by the Member as entitled to be indemnified under this section for all costs, losses, liabilities and damages paid or accrued by the Member (as the Member or as an officer, agent or employee) or any such officer, agent or

employee in connection with the business of the Company, except for acts performed or omitted in bad faith or through gross negligence and except to the extent indemnification is prohibited by law. In addition, the Company may advance costs of defense of any proceeding to the Member or any such officer, agent or employee upon receipt by the Company of an undertaking by or on behalf of such person to repay such amount if it shall ultimately be determined that the person is not entitled to be indemnified by the Company.

14. Dissolution.

- (a) The Company shall dissolve, and its affairs shall be wound up, upon the first to occur of the following: (i) the written direction of the Member, or (ii) the entry of a decree of judicial dissolution under the Act. The death (or dissolution in the case of a member that is not a natural person), retirement, insanity, resignation or bankruptcy of the Member or the occurrence of any other event that terminates the continued membership of the Member shall not cause a dissolution of the Company.
- (b) Upon dissolution, the Company shall cease carrying on any and all business other than the winding up of the Company business, but the Company is not terminated and shall continue until the winding up of the affairs of the Company is completed. Upon the winding up of the Company, the Company's property shall be distributed (i) first to creditors, including the Member if the Member is a creditor, to the extent permitted by law, in satisfaction of the Company's liabilities; and (ii) then to the Member. Such distributions shall be in cash or property or partly in both, as determined by the Member.
- 15. Conflicts of Interest. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to limit the right of the Member to enter into any transaction that may be considered to be competitive with, or a business opportunity that may be beneficial to, the Company. The Member does not violate a duty or obligation to the Company merely because the conduct of the Member furthers the interests of the Member. The Member may lend money to and transact other business with the Company. The rights and obligations of the Member upon lending money to or transacting business with the Company are the same as those of a person who is not the Member, subject to other applicable law. No transaction with the Company shall be void or voidable solely because the Member has a direct or indirect interest in the transaction.
- 16. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and interpreted and enforced in accordance with, the substantive laws of the State of Delaware, without reference to the conflicts of law rules of that or any other jurisdiction.
- 17. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the Member with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements, express or implied, oral or written, with respect thereto. The express terms of this Agreement control and supersede any course of performance or usage of trade inconsistent with any of the terms hereof.
- 18. <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may be amended or modified from time to time only by a written instrument executed by the Member.

19. <u>Rights of Creditors and Third Parties</u>. This Agreement is entered into by the Member solely to govern the operation of the Company. This Agreement is expressly not intended for the benefit of any creditor of the Company or any other person other than the heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns of the Member. Except and only to the extent provided by applicable statute, no creditor or third party shall have any rights under this Agreement or any agreement between the Company and the Member, with respect to the subject matter hereof.

[signatures to follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, has adopted this Operating Agreement effective as of the date set forth above.

MEMBER:

INNOCUTIS HOLDINGS, LLC

Joseph Pscora, Chief Exceptive Officer

TRADEMARK REEL: 005451 FRAME: 0944

RECORDED: 02/03/2015